

**TOWNSHIP OF MOORESTOWN**

**RESOLUTION NO. 69-2016**

**APPROVING CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 2  
EXCEEDING TWENTY PERCENT OF THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE  
FOR THE LIBRARY DEMOLITION AND SITE IMPROVEMENTS  
IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$160,000**

**WHEREAS**, a contract was awarded to Meco Demolition, Inc. of Bensalem, Pennsylvania, on October, 19, 2015, in the amount of \$421,133.77; and

**WHEREAS**, Change Order No. 1, in the amount of \$70,045.92, was for the costs associated with unforeseen asbestos abatement and related costs changing the contract price to a total of \$491,179.69; and

**WHEREAS**, the Township Engineer and Meco Demolition, Inc. recommend Change Order No. 2 be approved for the Library Demolition and Site Improvements Project; and

**WHEREAS**, this Change Order is necessary for additional (unforeseen) asbestos abatement for asbestos containing material found on the foundation walls located beneath first floor slab of the library building during demolition; and

**WHEREAS**, this Change Order exceeds the original contract price by greater than twenty percent (20%) for a new contract amount not to exceed \$651,179.69; and

**WHEREAS**, all provisions of N.J.A.C.5:30-11.9 have been met with respect to the proper certifications being prepared and filed by the appropriate officials and annexed to this resolution; and

**WHEREAS**, the Chief Financial officer has certified that the funds are available for said resolution.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Township Council of the Township of Moorestown, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, that it does hereby approve Change Order No. 2 in excess of twenty percent (20%) of the original contract price for the Library Demolition and Site Improvements Project, which results in an increase in the overall contract for a new total contract amount not to exceed \$651,179.69.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that notification of this Change Order will be published in the Official Newspaper and a report of this Change Order will be made to the Director of the Division of Local Government Services on the appendix of the Township's Annual Budget.

VOTE:  
JORDAN  
GARWOOD  
DELGADO  
NAPOLITANO  
PETRIELLO

Certified to be a true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted by the Township Council at its regular meeting on February 8, 2016.

\_\_\_\_\_  
Patricia L. Hunt, RMC  
Township Clerk